

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

JONATHAN ROBERTS AND CHARLES  
VAVRUSKA,

Plaintiffs,

- against -

MARY T. BASSETT, in her official capacity as  
Commissioner for New York State Department of  
Health; NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND MENTAL HYGIENE,

Defendants.

22-CV-00710 (NGG) (RML)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

LETITIA JAMES  
Attorney General of the State of New York  
*Attorney for Mary T. Bassett*  
28 Liberty Street, 17th Floor  
New York, New York 10005  
(212) 416-6536

ERIN KANDEL  
Assistant Attorney General  
*Of Counsel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

    A. The COVID-19 Pandemic and New York’s Response..... 2

    B. Authorization of New Oral Antiviral Therapies and Monoclonal Antibody Therapy..... 2

    C. Temporary Shortage of Treatments and Guidance Issued by  
    DOH, CDC, and NYCDOH ..... 3

    D. The Scientific Basis for Inclusion of Race and Ethnicity as a Known Independent Risk  
    Factor of Severe COVID-19 ..... 4

    E. No Current Shortage of Treatments in New York..... 6

    F. The DOH Guidance in Operation ..... 6

    G. The Current Action ..... 7

STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 8

I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS DO NOT RAISE AN ARTICLE III CASE OR CONTROVERSY 8

    A. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Pursue Their Claims..... 8

    B. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Moot..... 15

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED A CLEAR LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS  
BECAUSE THE DOH GUIDANCE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION  
CLAUSE..... 17

    A. The DOH Guidance Does Not Create a Racial Classification Requiring Strict Scrutiny  
    Review..... 18

    B. The DOH Guidance Is Rationally Related to a Legitimate Government Interest in  
    Preventing Severe Illness and Death From COVID-19 ..... 20

    C. Even If Strict Scrutiny Applied, the DOH Guidance Would be Valid ..... 21

III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT DEMONSTRATED IRREPARABLE HARM ABSENT A  
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ..... 23

IV. THE PUBLIC INTEREST WEIGHS AGAINST ISSUING THE REQUESTED  
INJUNCTION..... 24

CONCLUSION..... 25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	18
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	15-16
<i>Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Metro. Transp. Auth.</i> , 815 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Amidax Trading Grp. v. S.W.I.F.T. SCRL</i> , No. 08-CV-5689, 2012 WL 868691 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2012).....	24
<i>Bisnews AFE (Thailand) Ltd. v. Aspen Research Group Ltd.</i> , 437 F. App'x 57 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	24
<i>Brown v. City of Oneonta</i> , 221 F. 3d 329 (2d Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int'l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	9, 14
<i>Comer v. Cisneros</i> , 37 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Dhinsa v. Krueger</i> , 917 F.3d 70 (2d Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>Faiveley Transp. Malmo AB v. Wabtec Corp.</i> , 559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009).....	23
<i>Friedman v. Bloomberg L.P.</i> , 884 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2017).....	18
<i>Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton</i> , 841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	21-22
<i>Hayden v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 180 F.3d 42 (2d Cir. 1999).....	18

*Honadle v. Univ. of Vermont & State Agric. Coll.*,  
56 F. Supp. 2d 419 (D. Vt. 1999)..... 19-20

*Johnson v. U.S. Off. of Pers. Mgmt.*,  
783 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2015) .....9

*Knaust v. City of Kingston*,  
157 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1998).....17

*Krull v. Oey*,  
19-CV-0142, 2019 WL 1207963 (N.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2019) .....23

*Lewis v. Ascension Par. Sch. Bd.*,  
662 F.3d 343 (5th Cir. 2011) .....19

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....14

*Maniscalco v. New York City Dep’t of Educ.*,  
No. 21-CV-5055, 2021 WL 4344267 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2021), *aff’d*, No. 21-  
2343, 2021 WL 4814767 (2d Cir. Oct. 15, 2021).....20

*MGM Resorts Int’l Glob. Gaming Dev., LLC v. Malloy*,  
No. 15-CV-1182, 2016 WL 9446646 (D. Conn. June 23, 2016), *aff’d*, 861  
F.3d 40 (2d Cir. 2017), *as amended* (Aug. 2, 2017).....13

*Mitchell v. Washington*,  
818 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 2016) .....21

*Murray v. Cuomo*,  
No. 20-CV-03571, 2020 WL 2521449 (S.D.N.Y. May 18, 2020) .....7

*N.Y.S. Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. City of N.Y.*,  
86 F. Supp. 3d 249 (S.D.N.Y. 2015), *aff’d*, 883 F. 3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018).....24

*Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville,  
Fla.*,  
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....8

*Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1*,  
551 U.S. 701 (2007).....20

*Pietrangelo v. Sununu*,  
No. 2021 DNH 067, 2021 WL 1254560 (D.N.H. Apr. 5, 2021), appeal  
dismissed, 15 F.4th 103 (1st Cir. 2021).....22

*Regents of Univ. of California v. Bakke*,  
438 U.S. 265 (1978).....21

*SC Note Acquisitions, LLC v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
 934 F. Supp. 2d 516 (E.D.N.Y. 2013), *aff’d*, 548 F. App’x 741 (2d Cir. 2014) .....14

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....8, 14

*Summers v. Earth Island Inst.*,  
 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....9, 14

*United States v. Hays*,  
 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....9

*Vaughn v. Consumer Home Mortg. Co.*,  
 297 F. App’x 23 (2d Cir. 2008) .....10, 13

*Winston v. City of Syracuse*,  
 887 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2018).....18

*Youth Alive v. Hauppauge Sch. Dist.*,  
 No. 08-CV-1068, 2012 WL 4891561 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 15, 2012).....9, 13

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Fourteenth Amendment .....8, 17

U.S. Const. Art. III.....8

**MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES**

Bloomberg, “Game-Changer Pfizer Pill Is Easier to Find as Omicron Fades  
 Away” (Feb. 16, 2022), *available at*  
[https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2022-02-16/-game-changer-pfizer-  
 pill-easier-to-get-as-omicron-fades-away](https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2022-02-16/-game-changer-pfizer-pill-easier-to-get-as-omicron-fades-away) .....17

Emory University COVID-19 Health Equity Interactive Dashboard for New York, *available at*  
<https://covid19.emory.edu/36> .....8
